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Deutsch
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Installation
Lesen Sie den Abschnitt über die Installation am Anfang 
des Handbuchs, um das Gerät zu installieren.

Typische Netzwerk Topologie
Hinweis: Für den Hardwre-Controller ist ein DHCP-Server 
(in der Regel ein Router/Gateway) mit aktivierter DHCP-
Funktion erforderlich, um den EAPs und dem Hardware-
Controller in Ihrem lokalen Netzwerk IP-Adressen 
zuzuweisen.

EAP EAP EAPManagement-
Gerät

Switch

Router/Gateway

Hardware-
Controller
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Einschalten
 ■ Via Stromkabel/Netzadapter

Schließen Sie Ihr Gerät über das Stromkabel/das Netzteil an 
die Stromquelle an. 

1

2

 ■ Via Standard-PoE-Gerät (falls unterstützt)
Verbinden Sie ein Ethernet-Kabel vom ETH1 (PoE IN)-
Anschluss Ihres Geräts mit einem standardmäßigen 
802.3af-, 802.3at- oder 802.3bt-PoE-Gerät, z.B. einem TP-
Link PoE-Switch.

 ■ Via USB-Stromquelle (falls unterstützt)
Verbinden Sie ein USB-Kabel (nicht mitgeliefert) vom Micro-
USB-Anschluss Ihres Geräts mit der USB-Stromquelle.
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Konfiguration
Das Gerät kann zentral über einen Controller konfiguriert 
und überwacht werden. Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie 
im Handbuch für das entsprechende Produkt und den 
Controller. 
Sie können den Controller über https://www.tp-link.com 
beziehen oder das Verkaufspersonal kontaktieren. 
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Installation
Refer to the installation section at the beginning of the 
guide to install the device.

Typical Network Topology
Note: For Hardware Controller, a DHCP server (typically a 
router/gateway) with DHCP function enabled is required 
to assign IP addresses to the EAPs and the Hardware 
Controller in your local network.

EAP EAP EAPManagement 
Device

Switch

Router/Gateway

Hardware 
Controller
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Power On
 ■ Via Power Cord/Power Adapter

Connect your device to the power source via the power 
cord/power adapter. 

1

2

 ■ Via Standard PoE Device (If Supported)
Connect an Ethernet cable from the ETH1 (PoE IN) port of 
your device to a standard 802.3af or 802.3at or 802.3bt PoE 
device, such as a TP-Link PoE switch.

 ■ Via USB Power Source (If Supported)
Connect a USB cable (not provided) from the micro USB 
port of your device to the USB power source.
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Configuration
The device can be configured and monitored centrally via a 
controller. For details, refer to the manuals for the relevant 
product and controller. 
You can get the controller from https://www.tp-link.com or 
contact the sales staff. 
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Instalación
Consulte la sección de instalación al comienzo de la guía 
para instalar el dispositivo.

Topología Típica de Red
Nota: Para el controlador de hardware, se requiere un 
servidor DHCP (normalmente un router o puerta de enlace) 
con la función DHCP habilitada para asignar direcciones IP 
a los EAP y al controlador de hardware en su red local.

EAP EAP EAPDispositivo de 
Gestión

Switch

Router/Puerta de enlace

Controlador 
de hardware
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Puesta en marcha
 ■ Mediante cable de alimentación/adaptador de corriente

Conecte su dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación 
mediante el cable de alimentación/adaptador de corriente.

1

2

 ■ A través de un dispositivo PoE estándar (si es compatible)
Conecte un cable Ethernet desde el puerto ETH1 (PoE IN) 
de su dispositivo a un dispositivo PoE 802.3af, 802.3at o 
802.3bt estándar, como un conmutador PoE de TP-Link.

 ■ A través de una fuente de alimentación USB (si es 
compatible)
Conecte un cable USB (no suministrado) desde el puerto 
micro USB de su dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación 
USB.
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Configuración
El dispositivo se puede configurar y monitorear de forma 
centralizada a través de un controlador. Para obtener 
más información, consulte el manual del producto y el 
controlador correspondientes.
Puede obtener el controlador en https://www.tp-link.com o 
comunicarse con el personal de ventas.
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Εγκατάσταση
Ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα εγκατάστασης στην αρχή του 
οδηγού για να εγκαταστήσετε τη συσκευή.

Τυπική Τοπολογία Δικτύου
Σημείωση: Για το Hardwre controller, απαιτείται 
διακομιστής DHCP (συνήθως δρομολογητής/gateway) με 
ενεργοποιημένη τη λειτουργία DHCP για την εκχώρηση 
διευθύνσεων IP στα EAPs και στο Hardwre Controller στο 
τοπικό σας δίκτυο.

EAP EAP EAPΣυσκευή 
διαχείρησης

Switch

Δρομολογητής/Gateway

Hardware 
Controller
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Ενεργοποίηση
 ■ Μέσω Καλωδίου Ρεύματος/Τροφοδοτικού

Συνδέστε τη συσκευή σας στην πηγή ρεύματος μέσω του 
καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας/Τροφοδοτικού.

1

2

 ■ Μέσω Τυπικής Συσκευής PoE (Εάν υποστηρίζεται)
Συνδέστε ένα καλώδιο Ethernet από τη θύρα ETH1 (PoE 
IN) της συσκευής σας σε μια τυπική συσκευή PoE 802.3af, 
802.3at ή 802.3bt, όπως ένα TP-Link PoE switch.

 ■ Μέσω Τροφοδοσίας USB (Εάν υποστηρίζεται)
Συνδέστε ένα καλώδιο USB (δε παρέχεται) από τη θύρα 
micro USB της συσκευής σας στην πηγή τροφοδοσίας USB.
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Ρύθμιση Παραμέτρων
Η συσκευή μπορεί να διαμορφωθεί και να 
παρακολουθείται κεντρικά μέσω ενός controller. Για 
λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο για το σχετικό 
προϊόν και τον controller.
Μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε τον controller από τη διεύθυνση 
https://www.tp-link.com ή επικοινωνώντας με το 
προσωπικό πωλήσεων.
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Installation 
Reportez-vous à la section d'installation au début du guide 
pour installer l'appareil.

Topologie de réseau typique
Remarque : pour le contrôleur matériel, un serveur DHCP 
(généralement un routeur/une passerelle) avec la fonction 
DHCP activée est requis pour attribuer des adresses IP aux 
EAP et au contrôleur matériel de votre réseau local.

EAP EAP EAPOrdinateur 
d'administration

Switch

Routeur/passerelle

Contrôleur 
matériel
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Mettre sous tension
 ■ Via cordon d'alimentation/adaptateur secteur

Connectez votre appareil à la source d'alimentation via le 
cordon d'alimentation/l'adaptateur secteur.

1

2

 ■ Via un appareil PoE standard (si pris en charge)
Connectez un câble Ethernet du port ETH1 (PoE IN) de votre 
appareil à un appareil PoE standard 802.3af, 802.3at ou 
802.3bt, tel qu'un switch PoE TP-Link.

 ■ Via la source d'alimentation USB (si prise en charge)
Connectez un câble USB (non fourni) du port micro USB de 
votre appareil à la source d'alimentation USB.
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Configuration
L'appareil peut être configuré et surveillé de manière 
centralisée via un contrôleur. Pour plus de détails, reportez-
vous au manuel du produit et du contrôleur concernés.
Vous pouvez obtenir le contrôleur sur https://www.tp-link.
com ou contacter le personnel de vente.
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Installazione
Fai riferimento alla sezione Installazione all'inizio della guida 
per installare il dispositivo.

Topologia di Rete Tipica
Nota: per il controller hardware, è necessario un server 
DHCP (in genere un router/gateway) con la funzione DHCP 
abilitata per assegnare gli indirizzi IP agli EAP e al Controller 
Hardware nella rete locale.

EAP EAP EAPDispositivo di 
Gestione

Switch

Router/Gateway

Controller 
Hardware
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Accensione
 ■ Tramite cavo di alimentazione/alimentatore

Collega il tuo dispositivo ad una presa elettrica tramite il 
cavo di alimentazione/alimentatore.

1

2

 ■ Tramite Dispositivo PoE Standard (se supportato)
Collega un cavo Ethernet dalla porta ETH1 (PoE IN) del tuo 
dispositivo a un dispositivo PoE standard 802.3af, 802.3at o 
802.3bt, ad esempio uno switch PoE TP-Link.

 ■ Tramite alimentazione USB (se supportata)
Collega un cavo USB (non fornito) dalla porta micro USB del 
dispositivo ad una porta di alimentazione USB.
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Configurazione
Il dispositivo può essere configurato e monitorato 
centralmente tramite un controller. Per i dettagli, fai 
riferimento al manuale del prodotto e del controller. 
Puoi ottenere il controller da https://www.tp-link.com 
oppure contatta il supporto TP-Link. 
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Instalação
Consulte a secção de instalação no início do guia para 
instalar o dispositivo.

Topologia de Rede Standard
Nota: Para o controlador de hardware, é necessário um 
servidor DHCP (normalmente um router/gateway) com a 
função DHCP activada para atribuir endereços IP aos EAPs 
e ao controlador de hardware na sua rede local.

EAP EAP EAPDispositivo de 
Gestão

Switch

Router/Gateway

Controlador de 
Hardware
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Ligado
 ■ Através do cabo de alimentação/adaptador de corrente

Ligue o seu equipamento à fonte de alimentação através do 
cabo de alimentação/adaptador de alimentação.

1

2

 ■ Através do equipamento PoE padrão (se suportado)
Ligue um cabo Ethernet da porta ETH1 (PoE IN) do seu 
equipamento a um dispositivo PoE padrão 802.3af, 802.3at 
ou 802.3bt, como um switch TP-Link PoE.

 ■ Através da fonte de alimentação USB (se suportada)
Ligue um cabo USB (não fornecido) da porta micro USB do 
seu dispositivo à fonte de alimentação USB.
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Configuração
O dispositivo pode ser configurado e monitorizado 
centralmente através de um controlador. Para mais 
informações, consulte o manual do produto e do 
controlador em causa. 
Pode obter o controlador em https://www.tp-link.com ou 
contactar a equipa de vendas. 
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Asennus
Tutustu laitteen asentamiseen oppaan alussa olevasta 
asennusosiosta.

Tyypillinen verkkokartta
 ■ Laitteisto-ohjaimelle

DHCP-palvelin (yleensä reititin), jossa on käytössä DHCP-
toiminto, vaaditaan IP-osoitteiden määrittämiseksi EAP:hen 
ja laitteisto-ohjaimeen paikallisessa verkossasi.

EAP EAP EAPHallintalaite

Kytkin

Reititin/yhdyskäytävä

Laitteisto-ohjain
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Virta
 ■ Virtajohdolla/virta-adapterilla

Liitä laitteesi virtalähteeseen virtajohdolla/virta-adapterilla.

1

2

 ■ Standardin PoE-laitteen kautta ( jos tuettu)
Liitä Ethernet-kaapeli laitteesi ETH1 (PoE IN) -portista 
standardiin 802.3af-, 802.3at- tai 802.3bt -PoE-laitteeseen, 
kuten TP-Linkin PoE-kytkimeen.

 ■ USB-virtalähteellä ( jos tuetaan)
Liitä USB-kaapeli (ei toimiteta mukana) laitteesi micro USB-
portista USB-virtalähteeseen.
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Konfigurointi
Laite voidaan konfiguroida ja valvoa keskeisesti 
ohjaimen kautta. Lisätietoja saat tuotteen tai ohjaimen 
käyttöohjeesta.
Voit saada ohjaimen osoitteesta https://www.tp-link.com tai 
ottaa yhteyttä myyntihenkilöstöön.
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Installatie
Raadpleeg de sectie Installatie aan het begin van de 
handleiding om het apparaat te installeren.

Gebruikelijke netwerktopologie
Opmerking: Voor een hardwarecontroller is een DHCP-
server (meestal een router) met de DHCP-functie 
ingeschakeld vereist om IP-adressen toe te wijzen aan de 
EAP's en de hardwarecontroller in uw lokale netwerk.

EAP EAP EAPApparaatbeheer

Schakelaar

Router/gateway

Hardware controller
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Inschakelen
 ■ Via netsnoer/voedingsadapter

Sluit uw apparaat aan op stopcontact via het netsnoer/de 
voedingsadapter.

1

2

 ■ Via standaard PoE-apparaat (indien ondersteund)
Sluit een Ethernet-kabel van de ETH1 (PoE IN)-poort van uw 
apparaat aan op een standaard 802.3af, 802.3at of 802.3bt 
PoE-apparaat, zoals een TP-Link PoE-switch.

 ■ Via USB-voedingsbron (indien ondersteund)
Sluit een USB-kabel (niet meegeleverd) aan op de micro-
USB-poort van uw apparaat en op de USB-voedingsbron.
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Configuratie
Het apparaat kan centraal via een controller worden 
geconfigureerd en gemonitord. Raadpleeg de handleiding 
van het betreffende product en de controller voor meer 
informatie. Schaf een controller aan via https://www.tp-link.
com of neem contact op met de verkoopdienst. 
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Installation
Se avsnittet om installation i början av manualen för att 
installera enheten.

Typisk nätverkstopologi
OBS: För hårdvarukontrollen krävs en DHCP-server (vanligtvis 
en router/gateway) med aktiverad DHCP-funktion för att tilldela 
IP-adresser till EAP-enheterna och hårdvarukontrollen i ditt 
lokala nätverk.

EAP EAP EAPHanteringsenhet

Switch

Router/Gateway

Hårdvarustyrenhet
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Slå på
 ■ Via nätsladd/nätadapter

Anslut din enhet till strömkällan via nätkabeln/nätadaptern.

1

2

 ■ Via standard PoE-enhet (om sådan stöds)
Anslut en Ethernet-kabel från ETH1-porten (PoE IN) på din enhet 
till en standard 802.3af-, 802.3at- eller 802.3bt PoE-enhet, t.ex. 
en TP-Link PoE-switch.

 ■ Via USB-strömkälla (om detta stöds)
Anslut en USB-kabel (medföljer ej) från enhetens mikro-USB-
port till USB-strömkällan.
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Konfiguration
Enheten kan konfigureras och övervakas centralt via en 
styrenhet. För närmare information, se bruksanvisningen för 
respektive produkt och styrenhet. 
Du kan hämta styrenheten på https://www.tp-link.com, eller 
kontakta säljpersonalen. 
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Montering
Se installasjonsseksjonen i begynnelsen av veiledningen 
for å installere enheten.  

Typisk nettverkstopologi
Merk: For maskinvarekontrolleren kreves en DHCP-
server (vanligvis en ruter/gateway) med DHCP-
funksjonen aktivert for å tildele IP-adresser til EAP-ene og 
maskinvarekontrolleren i ditt lokale nettverk.

EAP EAP EAPAdministrasjonsenhet

Bryter

Ruter/Gateway

Maskinvarekontroller
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Skru på
 ■ Via strømledning/strømadapter

Koble enheten til strømkilden via strømledningen/
strømadapteren.

1

2

 ■ Via standard PoE-enhet (hvis støttet)
Koble en Ethernet-kabel fra ETH1 (PoE IN)-porten på 
enheten til en standard 802.3af, 802.3at eller 802.3bt PoE-
enhet, for eksempel en TP-Link PoE bryter.

 ■ Via USB-strømkilde (hvis støttet)
Koble en USB-kabel (følger ikke med) fra mikro-USB-porten 
på enheten til USB-strømkilden.
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Konfigurasjon
Enheten kan konfigureres og overvåkes sentralt via en 
kontroller. For detaljer, se manualen for det relevante 
produktet og kontrolleren.
Du kan få kontrolleren fra https://www.tp-link.com eller 
kontakte salgspersonalet.
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Installation
Se installationsafsnittet i begyndelsen af vejledningen for at 
installere enheden.

Typisk netværkstopogi
Bemærk: For hardwrecontrollere kræves der en DHCP-
server (typisk en router/gateway) med DHCP-funktionen 
aktiveret for at tildele IP-adresser til EAP'erne og 
hardwarecontrollere på dit lokale netværk.

EAP EAP EAPAdministrationsenhed

Switch

Router/gateway

Hardware 
controller
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Tænd
 ■ Via strømkabel/strømadapter

Slut din enhed til strømkilden via netledningen/
strømadapteren.

1

2

 ■ Via standard PoE-enhed (hvis understøttet)
Tilslut et Ethernet-kabel fra ETH1 (PoE IN)-porten på din 
enhed til en standard 802.3af, 802.3at eller 802.3bt PoE-
enhed, såsom en TP-Link PoE-switch.

 ■ Via USB-strømkilde (hvis understøttet)
Tilslut et USB-kabel (medfølger ikke) fra mikro-USB-porten 
på din enhed til USB-strømkilden.
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Konfiguration
Enheden kan konfigureres og overvåges centralt via 
en controller. Se manualen for flere oplysninger om det 
relevante produkt og den relevante controller. 
Du kan få controlleren fra https://www.tp-link.com eller 
kontakte salgspersonalet. 



Deutsch
Sicherheitsinformation
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät auseinander zu nehmen, zu reparieren oder zu 
modifizieren. Falls Sie eine Reparatur benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns.
Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Geräts kein beschädigtes Ladegerät oder 
USB-Kabel. (Gilt für Produkte, die mit Adaptern betrieben werden)
Verwenden Sie keine anderen Ladegeräte als die empfohlenen. (Bei Produkten, 
die mit Adaptern betrieben werden)
Der Adapter muss in der Nähe des Geräts instal l ier t werden und leicht 
zugänglich sein. (Gilt für Produkte, die mit Adaptern betrieben werden)
Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuer oder heißen Umgebungen fern. Tauchen Sie 
das Gerät NICHT in Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit ein. (Bei Produkten für 
den Außenbereich)
Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heißen Umgebungen 
fern. (Bei Produkten für den Innenbereich)
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen drahtlose Geräte nicht 
erlaubt sind. (Bei drahtlosen Geräten)
Die Steckdose muss sich in der Nähe des Geräts bef inden und le icht 
zugänglich sein.  ( Bei Produkten, die über ein Netzkabel mit Strom versorgt 
werden)
Stellen Sie das Gerät mit der Unterseite nach unten auf. (Bei Tischgeräten)
Bitte folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen, wenn sie das Gerät betreiben. Bei 
unsachgemäßer Verwendung können wir nicht garantieren, dass keine Unfälle 
oder Schäden auftreten. Behandeln Sie das Gerät pfleglich und auf eigene 
Gefahr.
English
Safety Information
Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. If you need 
service, please contact us.
Do not use damaged charger or USB cable to charge the device. (For products 
powered by adapters)
Do not use any other chargers than those recommended. (For products 
powered by adapters)



Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible. 
(For products powered by adapters)
Keep the device away from fire or hot environments. DO NOT immerse in water 
or any other liquid. (For outdoor products)
Keep the device away from water, f ire, humidity or hot environments. (For 
indoor products)
Do not use the device where wireless devices are not allowed. (For wireless 
products)
The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 
accessible.  (For products powered by power cord)
Place the device with its bottom surface downward. (For desktop products)
Please read and follow the above safety information when operating the device. 
We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to improper 
use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own 
risk.
Español
Información de seguridad
No intente desmontar, reparar ni modificar el dispositivo. Si necesita servicio 
técnico, comuníquese con nosotros.
No utilice un cargador dañado ni un cable USB para cargar el dispositivo. (Para 
productos alimentados por adaptadores)
No utilice ningún otro cargador que no sea el recomendado. (Para productos 
alimentados por adaptadores)
El adaptador debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser de fácil acceso. (Para 
productos alimentados por adaptadores)
Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego o de entornos calientes. NO lo 
sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. (Para productos para exteriores)
Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua, el fuego, la humedad o los entornos 
calientes. (Para productos para interiores)
No ut i l ice el disposit ivo en lugares donde no se permiten disposit ivos 
inalámbricos. (Para productos inalámbricos)
El tomacorriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser de fácil acceso. 
(Para productos alimentados por cable de alimentación)
Coloque el dispositivo con su superficie inferior hacia abajo. (Para productos 
de escritorio)



Por favor lea y siga las indicaciones anteriores de seguridad cuando el 
dispositivo esté funcionando. No nos haremos responsables de posibles 
daños o accidentes que puedan ocurrir debido a un uso incorrecto del 
dispositivo. Por favor utilice este producto de manera correcta y bajo su propia 
responsabilidad.
Eλληνικά
Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας
Μ ην ε π ιχε ι ρή σε τε να α ποσυ να ρμ ολογ ή σε τε , να ε π ισ κ ε υ άσε τε ή να 
τροποποιήσετε τη συσκευή. Εάν χρειάζεστε service, επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χαλασμένο φορτιστή ή καλώδιο USB για να φορτίσετε τη 
συσκευή. (Για προϊόντα που τροφοδοτούνται από προσαρμογείς)
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε άλλους φορτιστές από αυτούς που συνιστώνται. (Για 
προϊόντα που τροφοδοτούνται από προσαρμογείς)
Ο προσαρμογέας πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να είναι 
εύκολα προσβάσιμος. (Για προϊόντα που τροφοδοτούνται από προσαρμογείς)
Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από φωτιά ή πολύ ζεστό περιβάλλον. ΜΗΝ το 
βυθίζετε σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό. (Για προϊόντα εξωτερικού χώρου)
Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από νερό, φωτιά, υγρασία ή πολύ ζεστό 
περιβάλλον. (Για προϊόντα εσωτερικού χώρου)
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όπου δεν επιτρέπονται ασύρματες συσκευές. 
(Για ασύρματα προϊόντα)
Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να είναι 
εύκολα προσβάσιμη. (Για προϊόν τα που τροφοδοτούν ται από κα λώδιο 
ρεύματος)
Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή με την κάτω επιφάνεια της προς τα κάτω. (Για 
επιτραπέζια προϊόντα)
Παρακα λούμε διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε τις παραπάνω πληροφορίες 
ασφάλειας κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής. Δεν μπορούμε να σας εγγυηθούμε 
ό τ ι  δ ε ν θ α υ πά ρ ξο υ ν α τ υ χ ή μ α τα ή β λ ά β ε ς α ν π ρ α γ μ α το πο ι ή σ ε τ ε 
λανθασμένη χρήση της συσκευής. Παρακαλούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν 
προσεκτικά και με δική σας ευθύνη.
Français
Informations de sécurité



N'essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier l'appareil. Si vous avez 
besoin d'une réparation, veuillez nous contacter. 
N'utilisez pas de chargeur ou de câble USB endommagé pour charger l'appareil. 
(Pour les produits alimentés par des adaptateurs)
N'utilisez pas d'autres chargeurs que ceux recommandés. (Pour les produits 
alimentés par des adaptateurs)
L'adaptateur doit être instal lé à proximité de l 'équipement et doit être 
facilement accessible. (Pour les produits alimentés par des adaptateurs)
Gardez l 'appareil à l 'écart du feu ou des environnements chauds. NE PAS 
immerger dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. (Pour les produits d'extérieur)
Gardez l'appareil à l'écart de l'eau, du feu, de l'humidité ou des environnements 
chauds. (Pour les produits d'intérieur)
N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où les appareils WiFi ne sont pas 
autorisés. (Pour les produits WiFi)
La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l 'équipement et doit 
être faci lement accessible. (Pour les produits al imentés par un cordon 
d'alimentation)
Placez l'appareil avec sa surface inférieure vers le bas. (Pour les produits de 
bureau)
Merci de lire et de suivre les instructions de sécurité ci-dessus avant d’utiliser 
l ’appareil . Nous ne pouvons garantir qu’aucun accident ou dommage ne 
se produira en raison d’un usage incorrect de l’appareil. Merci d’utiliser cet 
appareil avec précaution, le non respect des consignes de sécurité est à vos 
risques et périls.
Italiano
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:
Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo. Se hai bisogno di 
assistenza, contattaci.
Non utilizzare caricabatterie o cavi USB danneggiati per ricaricare il dispositivo. 
(Per i prodotti alimentati da adattatori)
Non uti l izzare caricabatterie diversi da quell i consigl iat i . (Per i prodotti 
alimentati con adattatori)



L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere 
facilmente accessibile. (Per i prodotti alimentati da adattatori)
Tieni il dispositivo lontano da fuoco o ambienti caldi. NON immergere in acqua 
o altri liquidi. (Per i prodotti da esterno)
Tieni il dispositivo lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidità o ambienti caldi. (Per i 
prodotti ad usp interno)
Non utilizzare il dispositivo quando i dispositivi wireless non sono consentiti. 
(Per i prodotti wireless)
La presa deve essere installata vicino all 'apparecchiatura e deve essere 
facilmente accessibile.  (Per i prodotti alimentati da un cavo di alimentazione)
Posiziona il dispositivo con la parte inferiore rivolta verso il basso. (Per i 
prodotti desktop)
Leggete e seguite le informazioni di sicurezza sopra indicate quando utilizzate 
il dispositivo. Non possiamo garantire che non accadano incidenti o danni se 
si usa in modo improprio il dispositivo. Utilizzate questo prodotto con cura e lo 
fate funzionare a vostro rischio.
Raccolta differenziata

Tipologia di imballaggio Codice materiale
Scatola Carta PAP 21/PAP 20
Busta di Plastica Plastica P E T  1 / L D P E  4 / H D P E  2 / 7 

>PP+PE<
Cartoncino Carta PAP 22/PAP 20
Plastica Espansa Plastica 7 EVA/LDPE 4
Guscio di Plastica Plastica PS 6/PVC 3
Pellicola Plastica Plastica LDPE 4/PET 1
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.

* Questa QIG è valida per più modelli. Si prega di fare riferimento al prodotto 
effettivamente acquistato.
Português
Informação de Segurança



Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Se necessitar de 
assistência técnica, contacte-nos.
Não utilize um carregador ou cabo USB danificado para carregar o dispositivo. 
(Para produtos alimentados por adaptadores)
Não utilize outros carregadores para além dos recomendados. (Para produtos 
alimentados por adaptadores)
O adaptador deve ser instalado perto do equipamento e deve ser facilmente 
acessível. (Para produtos alimentados por adaptadores)
Manter o disposit ivo afastado do fogo ou de ambientes quentes. NÃO 
mergulhar em água ou qualquer outro líquido. (Para produtos de exterior)
Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de água, fogo, humidade ou ambientes 
quentes. (Para produtos de interior)
Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde não sejam permitidos dispositivos 
sem fios. (Para produtos sem fios)
A tomada de corrente deve ser instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.  (Para produtos alimentados por cabo de alimentação)
Colocar o aparelho com a superfície inferior para baixo. (Para produtos de 
secretária)
Por favor leia e siga as instruções de segurança acima quando operar o 
dispositivo. Não é garantido que acidentes ou estragos possam ocorrer 
devido à uti l ização incorreta do produto. Por favor uti l ize este produto 
corretamente.
Suomi
Turvallisuustiedot
Älä yritä purkaa, korjata tai muuttaa laitetta. Jos tarvitset huoltoa, ota meihin 
yhteyttä. 
Älä käy tä vaur ioitunut ta latur ia tai USB-kaapel ia la i t teen lataamiseen. 
(Adaptereilla käytettäville tuotteille)
Älä käytä muita kuin suositeltuja latureita. (Adaptereilla käytettäville tuotteille)
Adapteri on asennettava laitteen lähelle, ja siihen on päästävä helposti käsiksi. 
(Adaptereilla käytettäville tuotteille)
Pidä laite poissa tulesta tai kuumista ympäristöistä. ÄLÄ upota veteen tai 
muuhun nesteeseen. (Ulkokäyttöön tarkoitetuille tuotteille)



Pidä laite poissa vedestä, tulesta, kosteudesta tai kuumista ympäristöistä. 
(Sisäkäyttöön tarkoitetuille tuotteille)
Älä käytä laitetta paikoissa, joissa langattomat laitteet eivät ole sallittuja. 
(Langattomille tuotteille)
Pistorasia on asennettava laitteen lähelle, ja siihen on päästävä helposti 
käsiksi.  (Virtajohdolla käytettäville tuotteille)
Aseta laite pohjapinta alaspäin. (Työpöytätuotteille)
Lue yllä olevat turvallisuustiedot ja noudata niitä käyttäessäsi laitetta. Emme 
voi taata, että lait teen virheell inen käyttö ei aiheuta onnettomuuksia tai 
vaurioita. Käytä tätä tuotetta varoen ja omalla vastuullasi.
Nederlands
Veiligheidsinformatie
Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren, repareren of wijzigen. Als u service 
nodig heeft, neem dan contact met ons op. 
Gebruik geen beschadigde oplader of USB-kabel om het apparaat op te laden. 
(Geldt voor producten die door een adapter worden gevoed)
Gebruik geen andere opladers dan de aanbevolen opladers. (Geldt voor 
producten die door een adapter worden gevoed)
De adapter wordt naast de apparatuur geplaatst en moet goed toegankelijk 
zijn. (Geldt voor producten die door een adapter worden gevoed)
Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuur of warme omgevingen. Dompel het 
apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. (Geldt voor producten voor 
buitengebruik)
Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, vuur, vocht of warme omgevingen. 
(Geldt voor producten voor binnengebruik)
Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar draadloze apparaten niet zijn 
toegestaan. (Geldt voor draadloze producten)
Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geïnstalleerd en 
gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn. (Geldt voor producten met een netsnoer)
Plaats het apparaat zo dat de onderkant naar beneden wijst. (Geldt voor 
desktopapparaten)
Lees en volg bovenstaande veiligheidsinformatie tijdens het gebruik van het 



apparaat. Wij kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade kan 
optreden als gevolg van onjuist gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product 
met zorg en gebruik op eigen risico.
Svenska
Säkerhetsinformation
Försök inte att demontera, reparera eller ändra enheten. Kontakta oss om du 
behöver service. 
Ladda inte enheten med en skadad laddare eller USB-kabel. (För produkter 
som drivs av adaptrar)
Använd inte andra laddare än de som rekommenderas. (För produkter som 
drivs av adaptrar)
Adaptern ska placeras nära utrustningen och vara lättåtkomlig. (För produkter 
som drivs av adaptrar)
Håll enheten borta från eld eller varma miljöer. Den får INTE sänkas ned i vatten 
eller annan vätska. (För utomhusprodukter)
H å l l  e n h e t e n  b o r t a  f r å n  v a t t e n ,  e l d ,  f u k t  o c h  v a r m a  m i l j ö e r.  ( F ö r 
inomhusprodukter)
Använd inte enheten på platser där trådlösa enheter inte är t i l låtna. (För 
trådlösa produkter)
Uttaget ska vara placerat nära utrustningen och vara lätt att nå. (För produkter 
som drivs med nätkabel)
Placera enheten så att undersidan är vänd nedåt. (För stationära produkter)
Läs och följ ovanstående säkerhetsinformation när du använder enheten. Vi 
kan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kan inträffa till följd av felaktig 
användning av produkten. Använd den här produkten med omsorg och på eget 
ansvar.
Norsk
Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Ikke forsøk å demontere, reparere eller modifisere enheten. Hvis du trenger 
service, vennligst kontakt oss. 
Ikke bruk skadet lader eller USB-kabel for å lade enheten. (For produkter drevet 
av adaptere)  



Ikke bruk andre ladere enn de som er anbefalt . (For produkter drevet av 
adaptere)  
Adapteren skal installeres nær utstyret og være lett tilgjengelig. (For produkter 
drevet av adaptere)  
Hold enheten unna ild eller varme omgivelser. IKKE senk den i vann eller annen 
væske. (For utendørs produkter)  
Hold enheten unna vann, ild, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser. (For innendørs 
produkter)  
Ikke bruk enheten der trådløse enheter ikke er tillatt. (For trådløse produkter)  
Stikkontakten skal installeres nær utstyret og være lett ti lg jengelig. (For 
produkter drevet av strømkabel)  
Plasser enheten med undersiden ned. (For skrivebordsprodukter)  
Les og følg den ovenstående sikkerhetsinformasjonen før du bruker enheten. 
Vi kan ikke garantere at ulykker eller skader ikke vil oppstå som følge av feil 
bruk av enheten. Bruk dette produktet med forsiktighet og på egen risiko.
Dansk
Sikkerhedsinformation
Forsøg ikke at adskille, reparere eller ændre enheden. Hvis du har brug for 
hjælp, skal du kontakte os. 
Brug ikke beskadigede opladere eller USB-kabler til at oplade enheden. (for 
produkter, der drives af adaptere)
Brug ikke andre opladere end dem, der er anbefalet. (for produkter, der drives 
af adaptere)
Adapteren skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og være let tilgængelig. (for 
produkter, der drives af adaptere)
Hold enheden væk fra ild eller varme omgivelser. MÅ IKKE nedsænkes i vand 
eller andre væsker. (for udendørsprodukter)
H o l d e n h e d e n v æ k f r a  v a n d ,  i l d ,  f u g t  e l l e r  v a r m e o m g i v e l s e r.  ( f o r 
indendørsprodukter)
Brug ikke enheden, hvor trådløse enheder ikke er tilladt. (for trådløse produkter)
Stikkontakten skal være i nærheden af udstyret og være let tilgængelig.  (for 



produkter med strømkabel)
Placér enheden med bundfladen nedad. (for computerprodukter)
Følg ovenstående vejledning, når du bruger enheden. Vi kan ikke garantere, at 
der ikke sker ulykker eller skader, hvis enheden anvendes forkert. Brug dette 
produkt med forsigtighed og på egen risiko.
Deutsch
Für kabelgebundene Produkte:
Klasse A und Klasse B mit PoE-/Micro-USB-Stromversorgung:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere 
relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU und 
(EU)2015/863 erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 
heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere 
relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EC, 
2011/65/EU und (EU)2015/863 erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 
heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Für kabellose Produkte:
Klasse A:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere 
relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien (EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU,  und 2011/65/
EU erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 
heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere 
relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien (EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG 
und 2011/65/EU erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 



heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
English
For wired products:
Class A, and Class B powered by PoE / Micro USB:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/
EU, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at https://www.tp-link.
com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/
EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at https://www.tp-link.
com/en/support/ce/.
For wireless products:
Class A:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU,  and 2011/65/EU. 
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at https://www.tp-link.
com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC and 2011/65/EU. 
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at https://www.tp-link.
com/en/support/ce/.
Español
Para productos con cable:
Clase A y Clase B alimentadas por PoE / Micro USB:



Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2014/30/UE, 
2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE y (UE)2015/863.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2014/30/UE, 
2014/35/UE, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/UE y (UE)2015/863.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Para productos inalámbricos:
Class A:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, y 2011/65/UE.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE y 2011/65/UE.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Ελληνικό
Για ενσύρματα προϊόντα:
Class A και Class B που τροφοδοτούνται από PoE / Micro USB:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται 
με τις απαιτήσεις και άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των οδηγιών 2014/30/
EE, 2014/35/EE 2011/65/EE και (EE)2015/863.
Μπορείτε να δείτε την αρχική δήλωση συμμώρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς 



της Ε.Ε. στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται 
με τις απαιτήσεις και άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των οδηγιών 2014/30/
EE, 2014/35/EE 2009/125/EK, 2011/65/EE και (EE)2015/863.
Μπορείτε να δείτε την αρχική δήλωση συμμώρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς 
της Ε.Ε. στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Για ασύρματα προϊόντα:
Class A:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται 
μ ε τ ις α πα ιτ ή σε ις κα ι ά λ λους σ χε τ ι κούς κα νον ισμ ούς των οδηγ ι ών 
(EE)2015/863, 2014/53/EE, και 2011/65/EE. 
Μπορείτε να δείτε την αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς 
της Ε.Ε. στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται 
μ ε τ ις α πα ιτ ή σε ις κα ι ά λ λους σ χε τ ι κούς κα νον ισμ ούς των οδηγ ι ών 
(EE)2015/863, 2014/53/EE, 2009/125/EK και 2011/65/EE. 
Μπορείτε να δείτε την αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς 
της Ε.Ε. στην ιστοσελίδα https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Français
Pour produits filaires:
Classe A et classe B alimentées par PoE / Micro USB:
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/30/UE, 
2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE et (UE)2015/863.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l'adresse https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/30/UE, 



2014/35/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE et (UE)2015/863.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l'adresse https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Pour produits WiFi:
Class A:
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, et 2011/65/UE.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l'adresse https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE et 2011/65/UE.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l'adresse https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Italiano
Per prodotti cablati:
Class A e Class B alimentati tramite PoE / Micro USB:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali 
e alle altre disposizioni delle direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE e 
(UE)2015/863.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/
en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali 
e alle altre disposizioni delle direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2009/125/CE, 
2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/
en/support/ce/.
Per prodotti wireless:



Class A:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali e 
alle altre disposizioni delle direttive (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, e 2011/65/UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/
en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali e 
alle altre disposizioni delle direttive (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE e 
2011/65/UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/
en/support/ce/.
Português
Para produtos Ethernet:
Classe A e Classe B alimentadas por PoE / Micro USB:
A TP-Link declara que este Router/Gateway/Controlador (Controller) está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das diretivas 
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
A TP-Link declara que este Router/Gateway/Controlador (Controller) está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das diretivas 
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Para produtos Wireless:
Class A:
A TP-Link declara que este Router/Gateway está em conformidade com 
os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das diretivas (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE e 2011/65 /UE.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em https://



www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
A TP-Link declara que este Router/Gateway está em conformidade com 
os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das diretivas (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, 2009/125 /CE e 2011/65 /UE.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Suomi
Langallisille tuotteille:
Luokka A ja Luokka B, virtalähteena PoE/Micro USB:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita 
asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EY, 2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia 
ja muita asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Langattomille tuotteille:
Class A:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/53/EU, 
2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita asianmukaisia 
ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Class B:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/53/EU, 
2009/125/EY, 2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita 



asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Nederlands
Voor bekabelde producten:
Klasse A en klasse B gevoed door PoE / micro-USB
TP-Link verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de 
essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU en (EU)2015/863.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP-Link verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de 
essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EG, 2011/65/EU en (EU)2015/863.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Voor draadloze producten:
Klasse A:
TP- Link verk laar t h ierbi j dat d i t apparaat in overeenstemming is met 
de essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de r ichtl i jnen 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU en 2011/65/EU.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP- Link verk laar t h ierbi j dat d i t apparaat in overeenstemming is met 
de essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de r ichtl i jnen 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG en 2011/65/EU.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Svenska



För trådbundna produkter:
Klass A och klass B som drivs med PoE/ Mikro-USB:
T P- L i n k d e k l a re r a r a t t d e n n a e n h et ä r i  öve re n s s t ä m m e l s e m e d d e 
grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU och (EU)2015/863.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klass B:
T P- L i n k d e k l a re r a r a t t d e n n a e n h et ä r i  öve re n s s t ä m m e l s e m e d d e 
grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/
EU, 2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EG, 2011/65/EU och (EU)2015/863.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
För trådlösa produkter:
Klass A:
T P- L i n k d e k l a re r a r a t t d e n n a e n h et ä r i  öve re n s s t ä m m e l s e m e d d e 
g r u n d l ä g g a n d e k r ave n och a n d r a re l ev a nt a bes t ä m m e l se r i  d i re k t i v 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klass B:
T P- L i n k d e k l a re r a r a t t d e n n a e n h et ä r i  öve re n s s t ä m m e l s e m e d d e 
g r u n d l ä g g a n d e k r ave n och a n d r a re l ev a nt a bes t ä m m e l se r i  d i re k t i v 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG och 2011/65/EU.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
Norsk
For kablede produkter:
Klasse A, og Klasse B drevet av PoE / Micro USB
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direkt ivene 2014/30/EU, 



2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direkt ivene 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
For trådløse produkter:
Klasse A:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direktivene (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-
link.com/no/support/ce/.
Klasse B:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direktivene (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC og 2011/65/EU.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-
link.com/no/support/ce/.
Dansk
For kablede produkter:
Klasse A og klasse B, der er drevet af PoE/Micro USB:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.



Klasse B:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2009/125/EF, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.
For trådløse produkter:
Klasse A:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce.
Klasse B:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EF og 2011/65/EU.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på https://
www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce.

Warranty
Deutsch
Nur für Original-TP-Link-Produkte. Informationen über die Garantiezeit , 
Regelungen und Verfahrensweisen finden Sie unter https://www.tp-link.com/
de/support
DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, DIE VON DEM 
VERKAUFSLAND ABHÄNGIG SEIN KÖNNEN. 
BIS ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN GRENZEN ERSETZEN DIESE GARANTIE UND 
DIESE HILFESTELLUNGEN ANDERSARTIGE GARANTIEN, HIFLESTELLUNGEN 
UND KONDITIONEN.
TP-Link garantiert für einen einwandfreien Zustand von originalverpackten 
TP-Link-Geräten hinsichtlich Funktion und Materialverarbeitung, normale 



Benutzung vorausgesetzt.
English
For TP-Link Branded Products Only. For the information about warranty period, 
policy and procedures, please visit https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE 
OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR 
PROVINCE).
TO THE E X TENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL L AW, THIS WARR ANT Y AND THE 
R E M E D I E S S E T F O R T H A R E E XC LU S I V E A N D I N L I E U O F A L L OT H E R 
WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.
TP-Link warrants the TP-Link branded hardware product contained in the original 
packaging against defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in 
according with TP-Link' s guidelines for some period which depends on the local 
service from the date of original retail purchase by the end-user purchaser.
Español
Sólo para productos que porten la marca TP-Link.Para obtener información 
sobre el período de garantía, política y procedimientos, visitar https://www.tp-
link.com/es/support
ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y ES 
POSIBLE QUE USTED DISPONGA DE OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES PUEDEN 
VARIAR SEGÚN EL ESTADO (O SEGÚN EL PAÍS O PROVINCIA).
EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA JURISDICCIÓN LOCAL, ESTA GARANTÍA 
Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS EN LUGAR DE 
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, RECURSO Y CONDICIÓN.
TP-Link garantiza el producto de hardware que porta la marca TP-Link contenido 
en la caja original contra defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo 
condiciones normales de uso de acuerdo con las directrices de TP-Link por un 
periodo que depende del servicio local desde la fecha original de compra en la 
tienda por parte del usuario final adquiriente.
Eλληνικά
Μόνο για προϊόντα TP-Link. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την περίοδο, την 
πολιτική και τις διαδικασίες της εγγύησης, παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε: https://
www.tp-link.com/gr/support
ΑΥΤΗ Η ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ 



ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ 
ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΤΟΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΜΟΝΗΣ ΣΑΣ (ΧΩΡΑΣ Η’ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ).
Σ ΤΟ ΜΕΓ ΙΣ ΤΟ ΕΠΙ Τ ΡΕΠ ΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ Α ΠΟ Τ ΗΝ Κ ΕΙΜΕΝΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕ ΣΙ Α , 
Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣ Α ΕΓΓ ΥΗΣΗ Κ ΑΙ ΟΙ ΔΙΑΤΑ ΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚ ΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ Κ ΑΙ 
ΥΠΕΡΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΟΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΩΝ.
Η TP-Link παρέχει εγγύηση των προϊόντων, με την επωνυμία TP-Link, που 
περιέχονται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία έναντι ελαττωμάτων στο υλικό 
και την κατασκευή, υπό κανονική χρήση και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της TP-
Link, για συγκεκριμένο χρονικό διάστημα που εξαρτάται από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς του προϊόντος από το τελικό καταναλωτή.
Français
Concerne les produits de marque TP-Link uniquement. Pour plus d’informations 
sur la période de garantie, les conditions et les procédures, veuillez visiter  
https://www.tp-link.com/fr/support
CET TE GAR ANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS 
POUVEZ AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D’UN ETAT, D’UN 
PAYS OU D’UNE PROVINCE A UNE AUTRE.
DANS LES LIMITES DU DROIT LOCAL, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES DE 
RECOURS SONT EXCLUSIVES ET REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRES GARANTIES 
RECOURS ET CONDITIONS.
TP-Link garant i les matér iels marqués TP-Link , condit ionnés dans un 
emballage original : contre les défauts matériels et les malfaçons, s’ils sont 
utilisés normalement et selon les prescriptions de TP-Link, pour une durée: 
inscrite sur l'emballage du produit ; à compter de la date d’achat par l’utilisateur 
final.
Italiano
Esclusivamente per prodotti marchiati TP-Link.Per le informazioni relative a 
periodo di garanzia, policy e procedure, visita il sito https://www.tp-link.com/
it/support
L A PRESENTE GAR ANZIA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRIT TI LEGALI , IN 
AGGIUNTA AI DIRITTI PREVISTI DALLA LOCALE LEGISLAZIONE.
NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA ED I RIMEDI 
INDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI ED IN LUOGO A TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, 
RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI.



TP-Link garantisce i soli prodotti hardware marchiati TP-Link venduti nella 
rispettiva confezione originale non compromessa ed utilizzati secondo le linee 
guida illustrate: Il periodo di tempo di validità della garanzia, nel rispetto delle 
normative vigenti, vale a partire dalla data riportata sulla prova d’acquisto da 
parte dell’utente finale.
Português
Apenas para Produtos da Marca TP-Link.Para obter informações sobre o 
período de garantia, política e procedimentos, visite https://www.tp-link.com/
pt/support
ESTA GARANTIA DÁ-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E PODERÁ TER 
OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VARIAM ENTRE ESTADOS (OU ENTRE PAÍSES OU 
PROVÍNCIAS). 
AT É AO L I M I T E PER M I T I DO PEL A L EI LO CA L , ESTA G A R A N T I A E OS 
RECURSOS ESTABELECIDOS NELA SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM TODAS 
AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, RECURSOS E CONDIÇÕES.
A TP-Link fornece garantia a qualquer produto da marca TP-Link contido 
na embalagem original do produto, contra qualquer defeito nos materiais e 
construção, quando o mesmo é utilizado em condições normais e de acordo 
com as orientações fornecidas pela TP-Link, por um período definido pelo do 
serviço de apoio local a partir da data de compra pelo utilizador final.
Suomi
Vain TP-Link-merkkiset tuotteet. Lisätietoa takuuajasta, -käytännöstä ja 
-toimenpiteistä löydät osoitteesta https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
TÄMÄ TAKUU MYÖNTÄÄ KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA, 
J A H Ä N E L L Ä V O I  O L L A M U I TA O I K E U K S I A ,  J O T K A VA I H T E L E VAT 
OSAVALTIOITTAIN (TAI MAA- TAI ALUE-KOHTAISESTI).
SIINÄ MÄ ÄRIN KUIN LAKI SEN SALLII , TÄMÄ TAKUU JA SEN MUK AISET 
KORJAUSKEINOT OVAT YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVA AVAT K AIKKI MUUT 
TAKUUT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT.
T P- L i n k t a k a a ,  e t t ä T P- L i n k- m e r k k i n e n l a i t te i s tot u ote ,  j o k a s a a p u i 
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa, ei sisällä materiaali- eikä valmistusvirheitä 
normaalissa, TP-Link:in ohjeiden mukaisessa käytössä tiettynä paikallisesta 
palvelusta riippuvana aikana siitä päivämäärästä lukien, jona loppukäyttäjä sen 
alun perin hankki.



Nederlands
Geldt alleen voor producten van het merk TP-Link. Voor meer informatie over 
de garantieperiode, voorwaarden en procedures kijk op: https://www.tp-link.
com/nl/support
DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT 
NOG ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN, DIE PER LAND (OF PER PROVINCIE) KUNNEN 
VERSCHILLEN.
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING ZIJN 
DEZE GARANTIE EN HET VERMELDE VERHAAL EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN DIE IN 
DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, VERHALEN EN VOORWAARDEN.
TP-Link geeft garantie op het hardware product van het merk TP-Link in de 
originele verpakking voor gebreken in materialen en fabricage indien normaal 
gebruikt in overeenstemming met de r ichtl i jnen van TP-Link gedurende 
een bepaalde per iode af hankel i jk van de ser v ice ter plaatse vanaf de 
oorspronkelijke datum van aanschaf via de detailhandel door de eindgebruiker-
koper.
Svenska
Enbart för produkter av märket TP-Link. För information om garantitid, policy 
och förfaranden, gå till https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
DEN HÄR GARANTIN GER DIG SPECIFIKA FORMELLA RÄTTIGHETER OCH DU 
KAN HA ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR FRÅN LAND TILL LAND (ELLER 
STAT ELLER PROVINS).
I DEN OMFATTNING SOM LOKALA LAGAR TILLÅTER ÄR DENNA GARANTI OCH 
GOTTGÖRANDEN EXKLUSIVA OCH I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, 
GOTTGÖRANDEN OCH VILLKOR.
TP-Link garanterar maskinvara av märket TP-Link i sin originalförpackning mot 
defekter i material eller sammansättning vid normal användning enligt TP-Links 
riktlinjer och under en period beroende på lokal underhållsservice baserat från 
ursprungliga inköpsdatumet för slutanvändaren.
Norsk
Gjelder kun for produkter merket TP-Link. For informasjon om garantiperiode, 
retningslinjer og prosedyrer, vennligst besøk https://www.tp-link.com/no/
support/
DENNE GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFISERTE, RETTSLIGE RETTIGHETER, 



OG I TILLEGG K AN DU HA ANDRE RET TIGHETER SOM VARIERER MED 
JURISDIKSJON (ETTER LAND ELLER PROVINS).
I DEN UTSTREKNING DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL LOKAL LOV ER DENNE 
GARANTIEN OG LØSNINGENE SOM HER ER FREMSATT EKSKLUSIVE OG 
ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, LØSNINGER OG BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer at det TP-Link-merkede maskinvareproduktet som ligger i 
den originale emballasjen er fri for feil i materialer og utførelse når det brukes på 
normal måte i samsvar med TP-Links retningslinjer i en periode som avhenger 
av lokale forhold fra den datoen sluttbrukeren opprinnelig kjøpte produktet fra 
en forhandler.
Dansk
Gælder kun TP-Link -mærkevarer. For mere information om garant i og 
procedurer, gå venligst til https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SPECIFIKKE JURIDISKE  RETTIGHEDER OG DU 
KAN HAVE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER SOM VARIERER FRA STAT TIL STAT (ELLER 
FRA LAND ELLER PROVINS).
INDENFOR LOVENS R AMMER ER GAR ANTIEN OG RETSMIDLERNE DER 
FREMGÅR EKSKLUSIVE OG I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE RET TIGHEDER, 
RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer at alle TP-Link hardware produkter indeholdt i den originale 
emballage ikke er behæftede med fejl på materialer og håndværk såfremt de 
bruges efter hensigten og i overensstemmelse med TP-Link’s retningslinjer, 
indenfor en periode som afhænger af den lokale service, fra købsdatoen af den 
oprindelige slutbruger/køber.
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For technical support, the user guide and other information, please visit 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/, or simply scan the QR code.


